



2021:JKLHC-SGR:9413

Regular Causelist
S. No. 34

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

OWP 1764/2018
IA 1/2018

Qadir Barwal

... Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. G. N. Sofi, Advocate vice Mr. Shabir A Bhat, Advocate

V/s

State and others

... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Mir Manzoor, Advocate for caveator

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE

ORDER
13-09-2021

This petition is pending in this court since 11.9.2018. Learned counsel for the petitioner, Mr. Shabir Ahmad Bhat, advocate, has appeared on a couple of occasions but has not argued for admission, consequently, no notice has been issued in the petition as yet.

On the last two occasions, learned counsel for the petitioner was not even present. Today when the case is called out, adjournment is sought on behalf of Mr. Shabir Ahmad Bhat by proxy counsel Mr. G. N. Sofi, advocate.

The prayer for adjournment is declined for the reason that the petitioner has not shown any interest to pursue this petition since 11.9.2018. It has been brought to my notice by the learned counsel for the caveator that on the same cause of action the petitioner has filed another writ petition, WP 1384/2020, and, therefore, has lost interest to pursue this petition.

This petition is, therefore, dismissed for non-prosecution.

(SANJEEV KUMAR)
JUDGE

Srinagar
13-09-2021
N Ahmad