



2021:JKLHC-SGR:9413

Serial No. 24
Regular Cause List

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR
OWP 1764/2018**

Qadir Barwal.

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Sameer Qayoom, Advocate.

Vs.

State of J&K and Others

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Hakim Aman Ali, Dy. AG for R-1 to 3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE.

ORDER
04.11.2024

The record reveals that this petition is pending before this Court since 2018 and the requisite steps for service of newly added respondents have not been taken.

Mr. Hakim Aman Ali, learned Deputy Advocate General submits that since the dispute is *inter se* the private parties, as such, no reply is required to be filed on behalf of official respondents. His statement is taken on record.

Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks and is granted three weeks further time for taking requisite steps for service of newly added respondents.

Subject to taking requisite steps, notice shall be issued to the newly added respondents, returnable within a period of four weeks.

It is made clear that in case the requisite steps for service of newly added respondents are not taken, then the interim direction, will not be extended.

List again on 30th December, 2024.

Interim direction, if any, subsisting as on date to remain in operation till the next date of hearing before the Bench.

**(WASIM SADIQ NARGAL)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR:

04.11.2024

"HAMID"